Regular Session
January 11, 2021

The Union County Board of Supervisors met in Regular Session on Monday January 11, 2021. The
meeting was called to order at 9:00 AM with the following members present: Dennis Brown, Rick
Friday and Ron Riley. Also present from the Creston Community School Government Class were:
Hunter Walter and Connor Travis.

AGENDA: Motion by Brown and seconded by Friday to approve the agenda. All voting aye, motion
carried.

MINUTES: Motion by Friday and seconded by Brown to approve the January 4, 2021 minutes. All
voting aye, motion carried.

OPEN FORUM: No one spoke in open forum

EMA: COVID: Duckworth updated the board on COVID-19 in Union County and in the surrounding
area. Communications: Duckworth also updated the board on the communications process.

ATTORNEY: County Attorney, Tim Kenyon, informed the Board on what the State Judicial Branch has
been doing in updating the Union County Courtroom for the ability to do virtual court proceedings.
Motion by Brown and seconded by Friday to participate in proceeding with the Informational
Technology for the courtroom as presented by Kenyon. All voting aye, motion carried.

SHERIFF: Union County Sheriff, Mark Shepherd, discussed the Civil Clerk Position and reimbursement
to Ringgold County for training the Civil Clerk. Motion by Brown and seconded by Friday to approve
Jenny Wheeler as Union County Sheriff’s Office Civil Clerk, as recommended by Shepherd. All voting
aye, motion carried. Motion by Friday and seconded by Brown to approve reimbursing Ringgold
County for training the new Civil Clerk. All voting aye, motion carried.

RECORDER: Union County Recorder, Katie Carlton, discussed the Recorder’s Quarterly Report.
Motion by Friday and seconded by Brown to accept the Recorder’s Quarterly Report as presented by
Carlton. All voting aye, motion carried.

SECONDARY ROADS: Union County Roads Superintendent, Al Hysell, presented and discussed the
weekly maintenance and activity report and the Osage and Townline intersection. 2021 Noxious
Weed Report: Motion by Brown and seconded by Riley to approve the 2021 Noxious Weed Report, as
presented by Weed Commissioner Gary Blazek. All voting aye, motion carried. 2021 Weed
Commission Appointee: Motion by Friday and seconded by Brown to re-appoint Gary Blazek as the
2021 Weed Commissioner. All voting aye, motion carried.

CLAIMS: Motion by Riley and seconded by Friday to approve Claim #142822 - Claim #142941 for a
grand total of $228,918.90 as follows:

ACCESS TECHNOLOGIES INC 2,090.82 MASTERCARD/ISSB 800.62
ACCESS TECHNOLOGIES INC 269.52 MATURA ACTION CORP 738.68
ADAIR COUNTY ENGINEER 1,523.18 MATURACORP-HEAD START 195.50
ADAMS COUNTY FREE PRESS 18.00 MEDIACOM 253.80
ADAMSON, KRIS & TAMI 1,600.00 METRO WASTE AUTHORITY 24,184.92
AGRIVISION GROUP LLC 513.22 MID COUNTRY MACH, INC 661.11
AKIN BUILDING CENTER 3,767.04 MILLER, LONNY DEAN 304.05
ALLEN, MAYNARD 132.00 MURPHY TRACTOR & EQUIP 2,844.12
ALLIANT ENERGY 8,434.23 NAPA 4,066.39
A-TEC RECYCLING INC 869.87 NATIONAL ASSOC OF CO-NACO 450.00
BEAM, KATHY 54.00 NEW HORIZONS- CENTER 6,880.00
BERNIE LOWE & ASSOCIATES INC 1,200.00 NORSOLV ENVIRON SRV 168.95
BLAZEK, GARY 35.00 NOSEKABEL, LORI 65.00
BOMGAARS 447.89 OHALLORAN INC 11,362.58
BRETT STREET POWERWASHING INC 100.00 OFFICE MACHINES 57.01
BUTTERFIELD SALES & EQUIPMENT 3,745.65 PEARSON FUNERAL SERV 1,000.00
CAROLINA SOFTWARE INC 4,485.00 POKORNY, JOSH 50.25
CENTRAL TRAILER SERVICE LTD 124.96 PURDY, WILLIAM 131.75
CENTURY LINK 114.93 RITZMAN, MALINDA 1,600.00

CHAT MOBILITY 35.81 RJS PLUMBING & HEATING INC 893.75



CHOICE INC

CITY LAUNDERING COMPANY
CITY OF AFTON

CITY OF CRESTON

COONEY, HOWARD JOSEPH I
CREST HAVEN CARE CENTER
CRESTON CHAMBER OF COMMERCE
CRESTON PUBLISHING CO

DES MOINES STAMP MANF CO
DJR HOLDING CORPORATION
ECHO GROUP INC

EIGHME, FRANKLIN

ELECTRONIC ENGINEERING
EVERGREEN CEMETERY

EVORA CONSULTING LTD
FARMERS ELECTRIC COOP
FASTENAL COMPANY

GARDEN & ASSOCIATES LTD
GREATAMERICA FINANCIAL SERV
GREEN VALLEY PEST CONTROL
GRP & ASSOCIATES INC

HAGEN, BECKY

HANSEN, BRUCE

HIGHWAY LUMBER CO

HILL, WAYNE E

HUSBAND, AMANDA

ICCS CCDA DIVISION

IDE INTAKE & WELDING
INNOVATIVE INDUSTRIES

IA DEPT OF NATURAL RESOURCES
IA DEPT OF PUBLIC SAFETY
IMWCA

IA STATE MED EXAMINER

IOWA PRISON INDUSTRIES

IA STATE ASSOC OF ASSESSORS-ISAA
JENNIE EDMUNDSON HOSPITAL

All voting aye, motion carried

ADJOURNMENT: There being no further business, the meeting adjourned at 1:17PM

BY:

1,629.16
201.35
250.68
394.50

44,158.81

1,904.50
125.00
845.25

33.00
80.89
70.72

1,887.15

3,086.00
230.00
700.00

1,506.94
103.92

6,011.50

98.74
127.00
199.50

1,600.00

50.00
175.37

1,243.45

36.90

40.00

13.99
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RON RILEY, CHAIRMAN

ROBERTSON, BRANDON
RONS PEST SOLUTIONS LLC
SCC NETWORKS
SCHILDBERG CONS INC
SICKELS, VICKI

SIDDENS, TERI

SIRWA

SWANSON, LISA

TAYLOR CO AG EXTEN COUNCIL
TAYLOR CO PUBLIC HEALTH
THATCHER, CARLV

TINKER TOTS PRESCHOOL INC
TREASURER STATE OF IOWA
TRUE VALUE

TYLER INS SERVICES INC
UNION CO AUDITOR

UCDA

UNION COUNTY ENGINEER
UNION COUNTY LEC FUND
UNION COUNTY SHERIFF
UNITED FARMERS COOP
USPS

US AUTOFORCE

US BANK EQUIP FINANCE
VICKER, ROGER J

VISA CARD SERVICE
VISA/ISSB

WALKER DO, DAN E
WASTE MNGT OF CRESTON
WELLMARK BC & BS OF IA
WICHHART, MARY B
WINDSTREAM

WOLFE, MICHAEL J
ZELLMER, MARK

ZIEGLER INC

Total

ATTEST:

952.65
225.00
41.70
2,236.95
3,750.00
25.00
302.56
10.98
1,041.51
314.11
50.00
152.84
28.85
164.92
1,305.00
6,456.94
401.23
643.33
4,345.50
986.38
30.53
55.00
570.72
70.68
1,571.00
2,242.91
586.84
150.00
572.01
4,553.85
1,600.00
2,609.57
50.00
100.00
4,441.85

228,918.90

SANDY HYSELL, AUDITOR



