The Union County Board of Supervisors met in Regular Session on Monday January 11, 2021. The meeting was called to order at 9:00 AM with the following members present: Dennis Brown, Rick Friday and Ron Riley. Also present from the Creston Community School Government Class were: Hunter Walter and Connor Travis.

**AGENDA:** Motion by Brown and seconded by Friday to approve the agenda. All voting aye, motion carried.

**MINUTES:** Motion by Friday and seconded by Brown to approve the January 4, 2021 minutes. All voting aye, motion carried.

**OPEN FORUM:** No one spoke in open forum

**EMA: COVID:** Duckworth updated the board on COVID-19 in Union County and in the surrounding area. **Communications:** Duckworth also updated the board on the communications process.

**ATTORNEY:** County Attorney, Tim Kenyon, informed the Board on what the State Judicial Branch has been doing in updating the Union County Courtroom for the ability to do virtual court proceedings. Motion by Brown and seconded by Friday to participate in proceeding with the Informational Technology for the courtroom as presented by Kenyon. All voting aye, motion carried.

**SHERIFF:** Union County Sheriff, Mark Shepherd, discussed the Civil Clerk Position and reimbursement to Ringgold County for training the Civil Clerk. Motion by Brown and seconded by Friday to approve Jenny Wheeler as Union County Sheriff's Office Civil Clerk, as recommended by Shepherd. All voting aye, motion carried. Motion by Friday and seconded by Brown to approve reimbursing Ringgold County for training the new Civil Clerk. All voting aye, motion carried.

**RECORDER:** Union County Recorder, Katie Carlton, discussed the Recorder's Quarterly Report. Motion by Friday and seconded by Brown to accept the Recorder's Quarterly Report as presented by Carlton. All voting aye, motion carried.

**SECONDARY ROADS:** Union County Roads Superintendent, Al Hysell, presented and discussed the weekly maintenance and activity report and the Osage and Townline intersection. **2021 Noxious Weed Report:** Motion by Brown and seconded by Riley to approve the 2021 Noxious Weed Report, as presented by Weed Commissioner Gary Blazek. All voting aye, motion carried. **2021 Weed Commission Appointee:** Motion by Friday and seconded by Brown to re-appoint Gary Blazek as the 2021 Weed Commissioner. All voting aye, motion carried.

**CLAIMS:** Motion by Riley and seconded by Friday to approve Claim #142822 - Claim #142941 for a grand total of \$228,918.90 as follows:

granu total of \$220,910.90 as follows.				
ACCESS TECHNOLOGIES INC	2,090.82	MASTERCARD/ISSB	800.62	
ACCESS TECHNOLOGIES INC	269.52	MATURA ACTION CORP	738.68	
ADAIR COUNTY ENGINEER	1,523.18	MATURACORP-HEAD START	195.50	
ADAMS COUNTY FREE PRESS	18.00	MEDIACOM	253.80	
ADAMSON, KRIS & TAMI	1,600.00	METRO WASTE AUTHORITY	24,184.92	
AGRIVISION GROUP LLC	513.22	MID COUNTRY MACH, INC	661.11	
AKIN BUILDING CENTER	3,767.04	MILLER, LONNY DEAN	304.05	
ALLEN, MAYNARD	132.00	MURPHY TRACTOR & EQUIP	2,844.12	
ALLIANT ENERGY	8,434.23	NAPA	4,066.39	
A-TEC RECYCLING INC	869.87	NATIONAL ASSOC OF CO-NACO	450.00	
BEAM, KATHY	54.00	NEW HORIZONS- CENTER	6,880.00	
BERNIE LOWE & ASSOCIATES INC	1,200.00	NORSOLV ENVIRON SRV	168.95	
BLAZEK, GARY	35.00	NOSEKABEL, LORI	65.00	
BOMGAARS	447.89	OHALLORAN INC	11,362.58	
BRETT STREET POWERWASHING INC	100.00	OFFICE MACHINES	57.01	
<b>BUTTERFIELD SALES &amp; EQUIPMENT</b>	3,745.65	PEARSON FUNERAL SERV	1,000.00	
CAROLINA SOFTWARE INC	4,485.00	POKORNY, JOSH	50.25	
CENTRAL TRAILER SERVICE LTD	124.96	PURDY, WILLIAM	131.75	
CENTURY LINK	114.93	RITZMAN, MALINDA	1,600.00	
CHAT MOBILITY	35.81	<b>RJS PLUMBING &amp; HEATING INC</b>	893.75	

CHOICE INC	1,629.16	ROBERTSON, BRANDON	952.65
CITY LAUNDERING COMPANY	201.35	RONS PEST SOLUTIONS LLC	225.00
CITY OF AFTON	250.68	SCC NETWORKS	41.70
CITY OF CRESTON	394.50	SCHILDBERG CONS INC	2,236.95
COONEY, HOWARD JOSEPH II	44,158.81	SICKELS, VICKI	3,750.00
CREST HAVEN CARE CENTER	1,904.50	SIDDENS, TERI	25.00
CRESTON CHAMBER OF COMMERCE	125.00	SIRWA	302.56
CRESTON PUBLISHING CO	845.25	SWANSON, LISA	10.98
DES MOINES STAMP MANF CO	33.00	TAYLOR CO AG EXTEN COUNCIL	1,041.51
DJR HOLDING CORPORATION	80.89	TAYLOR CO PUBLIC HEALTH	314.11
ECHO GROUP INC	70.72	THATCHER, CARL V	50.00
EIGHME, FRANKLIN	1,887.15	TINKER TOTS PRESCHOOL INC	152.84
ELECTRONIC ENGINEERING	3,086.00	TREASURER STATE OF IOWA	28.85
EVERGREEN CEMETERY	230.00	TRUE VALUE	164.92
EVORA CONSULTING LTD	700.00	TYLER INS SERVICES INC	1,305.00
FARMERS ELECTRIC COOP	1,506.94	UNION CO AUDITOR	6,456.94
FASTENAL COMPANY	103.92	UCDA	401.23
GARDEN & ASSOCIATES LTD	6,011.50	UNION COUNTY ENGINEER	643.33
GREATAMERICA FINANCIAL SERV	98.74	UNION COUNTY LEC FUND	4,345.50
GREEN VALLEY PEST CONTROL	127.00	UNION COUNTY SHERIFF	986.38
GRP & ASSOCIATES INC	199.50	UNITED FARMERS COOP	30.53
HAGEN, BECKY	1,600.00	USPS	55.00
HANSEN, BRUCE	50.00	US AUTOFORCE	570.72
HIGHWAY LUMBER CO	175.37	US BANK EQUIP FINANCE	70.68
HILL, WAYNE E	1,243.45	VICKER, ROGER J	1,571.00
HUSBAND, AMANDA	36.90	VISA CARD SERVICE	2,242.91
ICCS CCDA DIVISION	40.00	VISA/ISSB	586.84
IDE INTAKE & WELDING	13.99	WALKER DO, DAN E	150.00
INNOVATIVE INDUSTRIES	3,237.75	WASTE MNGT OF CRESTON	572.01
IA DEPT OF NATURAL RESOURCES	19,238.99	WELLMARK BC & BS OF IA	4,553.85
IA DEPT OF PUBLIC SAFETY	1,680.00	WICHHART, MARY B	1,600.00
IMWCA	5,494.00	WINDSTREAM	2,609.57
IA STATE MED EXAMINER	2,560.75	WOLFE, MICHAEL J	50.00
IOWA PRISON INDUSTRIES	185.08	ZELLMER, MARK	100.00
IA STATE ASSOC OF ASSESSORS-ISAA	355.00	ZIEGLER INC	4,441.85
JENNIE EDMUNDSON HOSPITAL	453.00	Total	228,918.90

All voting aye, motion carried

ADJOURNMENT: There being no further business, the meeting adjourned at 1:17PM

BY:

RON RILEY, CHAIRMAN

ATTEST: \_

SANDY HYSELL, AUDITOR